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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Table 3

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?

Summary

Base: All respondents

Replace the
current Stop students
European system who fail their
of human rights Reform Equality A-levels from
laws applied in Laws passed in getting

Prevent schools

Absolutes/col percents

Britain with the mid-2000s taxpayer-funded
new British with a new loans to attend from allowing
laws that system designed university - Halve the Introduce a children to
protect rights to ensure that loans they are number of visas legal right for ‘change gender’
like free activist groups unlikely to Cut tax rates awarded to parents to see and be treated
speech but are not able to repay - and use by introducing migrant the Sex as the opposite
enable the Gov. use the law to the money tax breaks for workers, Education sex and use
to promptly promote their instead to fund families, small foreign materials that opposite-sex
deport illegal political apprenticeships businesses, and students, and their children facilities at
migrants agenda and training entrepreneurs their families are taught school
Unweighted base 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064
Weighted base 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064 2064
NET: Support 1110 1057 1245 1320 926 1459 1123
54% 51% 60% 64% 45% 1% 54%
Support strongly 4) 619 506 552 407 466 713 684
30% 25% 27% 20% 23% 35% 33%
Tend to support 3) 491 550 693 914 460 746 439
24% 27% 34% 44% 22% 36% 21%
Tend to oppose ) 220 211 256 248 415 201 251
1% 10% 12% 12% 20% 10% 12%
Oppose strongly (1) 339 216 194 73 323 77 253
16% 10% 9% 4% 16% 4% 12%
NET: Oppose 559 427 449 321 738 278 504
27% 21% 22% 16% 36% 13% 24%
Don't know 396 581 370 423 400 327 437
19% 28% 18% 20% 19% 16% 21%
Mean 2.83 291 2.95 3.01 2.64 3.21 295
Standard deviation 113 1.03 0.97 0.76 1.09 0.81 1.09
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
NET: Support - Oppose 27 31 39 48 9 57 30
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Table 4

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Replace the current European system of human rights laws applied in Britain with new British laws that protect rights like free speech but enable the Government to promptly deport

illegal migrants
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44  45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West erside lands lands ~ Wales em London  East West land Public vate encer
(a) (b) d _( _ () (a) (h) (i) (0 (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) 8 _ (u) (v) (w) (X) (y) (A) (B) (C)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 90 200 17 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85* 229 ial 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1110 591 516 102 140 163 181 184 339 288 287 265 270 77 40 19 84 105 80 58 98 147 162 107 33 182 430 135
54% 59%b 49% 46% 40% 50%e 50%e 58%def  70%def 53% 48% 61%jk  55%k 44% 47% 52% 49% 59%n 54% 59%n 51% 54% 58%n 60%n 57% 46% 52% 63%
g gh
Support strongly (4) 619 364 254 31 50 86 92 116 244 147 147 152 173 43 19 66 51 55 56 38 64 71 83 58 15 80 221 62
30% 36%b 24% 14% 14% 26%de 26%de  37%def  51%def 27% 25% 35%jk  35%jk  24% 22% 29% 30% 31% 37%nov  39%nov  33% 26% 30% 32% 26% 20% 27%A  29%
g gh
Tend to support (3) 491 227 262 7 90 78 89 68 96 141 140 13 97 34 21 53 33 49 24 20 34 76 79 49 18 102 209 73
24% 23% 25% 32%hi 25% 24% 25% 22% 20% 26%m  23% 26%m  20% 20% 25% 23% 19% 28%su 16% 20% 18% 28%su  28%ngs 28%su  31%su  26% 25% 34%
u
Tend to oppose (@ 220 107 110 40 51 31 34 28 35 72 87 27 34 25 9 30 14 20 14 6 22 30 34 11 4 49 93 27
1% 1% 10% 18%fgh  14%hi 9% 10% 9% 7% 13%Im  15%Im 6% 7% 14%tx 10% 13%x 8% 1% 10% 6% 12% 1% 12%x 6% 7% 12% 1% 13%
i
Oppose strongly (1) 339 184 151 30 59 55 68 53 73 11 109 50 69 36 13 32 29 17 26 17 30 48 44 34 14 76 137 32
16% 18%b 14% 14% 17% 17% 19% 17% 15% 20%Im  18%l| 12% 14% 20%r 16% 14% 17%r 9% 17%r 17% 15% 18%r 16% 19%r 24%r 19% 17% 15%
NET: Oppose 559 291 261 71 110 86 102 82 108 182 197 77 103 61 22 62 43 37 40 22 52 78 78 44 18 125 230 59
27% 29% 25% 32%i 31%i 26% 28% 26% 22% 34%Im  33%Im  18% 21% 35%r 26% 27% 25% 21% 27% 23% 27% 29% 28% 25% 31% 32% 28% 27%
Don't know 396 123 272 51 104 79 6 50 36 73 112 91 119 38 23 48 44 36 29 17 42 47 40 26 7 89 165 21
19% 12% 26%a 23%i 29%ghi  24%hi  21%i 16%i 7% 14% 19%j 21%j 24%jk  21% 27%wxy 21% 26%vwx  20% 19% 17% 22%w  17% 14% 15% 12% 22% 20% 10%
y
Mean 2.83 2.87 2.80 2.60 2.52 2.78e 2.72e 2.93de 3.14de  2.69 267 3.07jk 3.00jk 2.61 2.73 2.84 2.83 3.01nv 292 2.99n 2.88 276 2.83 2.86 2.67 2.60 2.78A 2.85
g fgh y
Standard deviation 1.13 1.16 1.10 0.98 1.06 1.14 1.16 1.16 1.12 1.15 1.13 1.05 1.14 1.18 1.12 1.10 1.19 1.01 1.20 1.18 1.17 1.12 1.10 1.16 1.17 1.12 1.12 1.05
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.16 0.07 0.04 0.08
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ -AB

* small base
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Policies Survey

Page 5
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023
Absolutes/col percents
Table 4
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
illegal migrants

Replace the current European system of human rights laws applied in Britain with new British laws that protect rights like free speech but enable the Government to promptly deport
Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-

shire North- Opin-

& West East emn ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24  25-34 3544  45-54  55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West  erside lands lands ~ Wales em London  East West land Public vate encer

a) (b) (d) e () (o] (h) (i) i (k) { (m) (n) (0) D () (r) s (0] (u) v (w) (x) ) (A) (B) (©

Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 17 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216

NET: Support - Oppose 27 30 24 14 8 24e 22e 32de 48defg 19 15 44k 34jk 9 21 25 24 38n 27 36n 24 25 30n 35n 26 14 24 35

h

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/g.
* small base

- j/k/l/m - n/o/p/qg/r/s/t/u/v/w/xly - A/B
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 5

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?

Replace the current European system of human rights laws applied in Britain with new British laws that protect rights like free speech but enable the Government to promptly deport

illegal migrants

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1110 348 269 68 15 115 197 86
54% 86%bcdefg 40% 40% 28% 64%bcdg 55%bcd 46%d
Support strongly 4) 619 239 99 33 7 83 106 47
30% 59%bcdefg 15% 20% 13% 46%bcdfg 30%bcd 25%b
Tend to support (3) 491 110 170 35 8 31 91 39
24% 27%e 25%e 20% 15% 17% 25%e 21%
Tend to oppose () 220 15 113 23 7 15 27 18
1% 4% 17%aefg 13%af 13%a 8%a 7%a 9%a
Oppose strongly (1) 339 6 179 49 22 41 25 13
16% 2% 26%afg 29%afg 40%abefg 23%afg 7%a 7%a
NET: Oppose 559 21 292 7 29 56 52 31
27% 5% 43%aefg 42%afg 53%aefg 31%afg 15%a 16%a
Don't know 396 34 118 31 " 9 108 70
19% 8% 17%ae 18%ae 19%ae 5% 30%abce 38%abcde
Mean 2.83 3.57bcdefg 2.34 2.38 2.00 2.92bcd 3.12bcd 3.03bcd
Standard deviation 1.13 0.66 1.10 1.19 1.16 1.24 0.96 1.00
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.10 0.17 0.10 0.06 0.09
NET: Support - Oppose 27 81bcdefg -3 -2 -26 32bcd 41bcd 30bcd

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Table 6
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Reform Equality Laws passed in the mid-2000s with a new system designed to ensure that activist groups are not able to use the law to promote their political agenda

Absolutes/col percents

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ermn ion
Scot- North North ~ Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales emn London  East West land Public vate encer
a) (b) (d) €] () (a) (h) (i) Q) (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) (r) S, () (u) (v) (w) (x) (y) (A) (B) ©)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 90 200 7 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 171 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1057 567 487 85 148 157 165 169 333 282 285 248 242 87 39 110 80 104 70 48 98 14 152 95 34 172 414 130
51% 56%b 46% 38% 42% 48%d 46% 53%de 69%def  52% 48% 57%km  49% 50% 46% 48% 47% 58%qs  47% 50% 51% 52% 54% 53% 59% 43% 50%A 60%
gh
Support strongly (4) 506 301 205 25 53 63 66 95 205 134 115 120 138 40 20 55 37 50 34 25 57 65 ! 39 14 62 183 56
25% 30%b 20% 1% 15% 19%d 18%d 30%def  43%def 25%k 19% 28%k 28%k 23% 24% 24% 21% 28% 23% 25% 30% 24% 25% 22% 24% 16% 22%A 26%
9 gh
Tend to support (3) 550 266 282 60 95 94 100 74 128 148 169 129 105 47 18 55 43 54 36 24 40 76 81 56 20 110 231 74
27% 26% 27% 27% 27% 29% 28% 23% 26% 27%m  28%m  30%m  21% 27% 22% 24% 25% 30% 24% 24% 21% 28% 29% 31%u 35%u 28% 28% 34%
Tend to oppose @ 211 112 99 44 35 26 35 35 36 63 65 39 45 13 6 29 15 15 16 8 18 35 32 17 7 48 86 24
10% 1% 9% 20%efg  10% 8% 10% 1% 7% 12% 1% 9% 9% 7% 7% 13% 9% 9% 1% 8% 10% 13% 1% 10% 12% 12% 10% 1%
hi
Oppose strongly (1) 216 117 95 28 44 21 43 35 44 66 81 29 39 21 6 20 20 1" 17 12 22 31 28 22 5 46 87 26
10% 12% 9% 13%f 12%f 6% 12%f 11%f 9% 12%Im  14%Im 7% 8% 12% 8% 9% 12% 6% 1% 13% 1% 1% 10% 12% 9% 12% 1% 12%
NET: Oppose 427 229 194 73 79 47 78 70 80 129 146 68 84 34 12 49 35 26 33 20 40 66 61 39 12 94 173 51
21% 23%b 18% 33%efg  22%f 14% 22%f 22%f 17% 24%Im  24%Im  16% 17% 20% 15% 21% 20% 15% 22% 20% 21% 24%r 22% 22% 21% 24% 21% 23%
hi
Don't know 581 209 369 65 128 125 116 76 70 133 165 116 166 54 34 70 57 48 46 29 54 66 68 44 12 131 237 36
28% 21% 35%a 29%i 36%hi 38%dhi  32%hi 24%i 14% 24% 28% 27% 34%jkl  31% 40%rvw  31% 33%w 27% 31% 30% 28% 24% 24% 25% 20% 33% 29% 16%
xy
Mean 291 2.94 2.88 252 2.69 297de 2.78d 2.95de 3.20de 2.85 274 3.07kk  3.04k 2.87 3.03 2.92 2.84 3.10qv  2.85 2.89 2.97 2.85 2.92 2.84 291 271 2.87A 2.89
g fgh X
Standard deviation 1.03 1.05 0.99 0.97 1.04 0.92 1.04 1.06 0.99 1.05 1.05 0.93 1.02 1.06 1.02 1.01 1.07 0.92 1.06 1.10 1.09 1.03 1.01 1.02 0.96 1.01 1.02 1.01
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.06 0.04 0.08
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ -AB

* small base
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Page 8

Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023
Absolutes/col percents
Table 6
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Reform Equality Laws passed in the mid-2000s with a new system designed to ensure that activist groups are not able to use the law to promote their political agenda

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector.
York-

shire North- Opin-

& West East em ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands ~ Wales ern London  East West land Public vate encer

(a) (b) (d) €] () (@) (h) (i) Q) (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) () S (U] (u) (v) (W) (x) (y) (A) (B) ©)

Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 7 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support - Oppose 31 34 28 6 20 33de 24d 31d 52defg 28 23 42jk 32 30 31 27 26 44pgsv 25 29 30 28 33 32 37 20 29 37

h

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/g.

- j/k/l/m - n/o/p/qg/r/s/t/u/v/w/xly - A/B
* small base
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 7
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Reform Equality Laws passed in the mid-2000s with a new system designed to ensure that activist groups are not able to use the law to promote their political agenda

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()]
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1057 333 260 86 22 91 174 78
51% 83%bcdefg 38% 51%b 40% 50%b 49%b 42%
Support strongly (4) 506 195 93 32 5 61 80 33
25% 48%bcdefg 14% 19% 8% 34%bcdfg 23%bd 17%
Tend to support (3) 550 138 167 54 18 30 93 45
27% 34%befg 25%e 32%e 32%e 17% 26%e 24%
Tend to oppose 2 211 12 109 26 6 18 27 11
10% 3% 16%afg 15%afg 11%a 10%a 8%a 6%
Oppose strongly 1) 216 7 111 30 10 35 11 10
10% 2% 16%afg 17%afg 18%afg 19%afg 3% 5%a
NET: Oppose 427 19 220 56 16 53 39 21
21% 5% 32%afg 33%afg 29%afg 30%afg 11%a 11%a
Don't know 581 52 199 28 17 36 144 88
28% 13% 29%ace 17% 31%ac 20%a 40%abce 47%abcde
Mean 2.91 3.48bcdefg 2.51 262 244 2.81b 3.14bcde 3.02bcd
Standard deviation 1.03 0.66 1.05 1.06 1.02 1.22 0.84 0.92
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.16 0.10 0.06 0.09
NET: Support - Oppose 31 78bcdefg 6 18 12 21b 38bcde 31b

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base

WHITES TONE
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Table 8

Policies Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?

Stop students who fail their A-levels from getting taxpayer-funded loans to attend university - loans they are unlikely to repay - and use the money instead to fund

apprenticeships and training
Base: All respondents

Page 10

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West erside lands lands ~ Wales em London  East West land Public vate encer
(a) (b) d () () (h) (i) Q) (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) (p) () n () ) (u) (v) (w) (X) (y) (A) (B) ©)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 90 200 17 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85* 229 7 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1245 656 585 106 174 176 194 213 382 338 329 285 292 99 46 131 96 105 93 56 123 165 174 17 g 225 474 142
60% 65%b 56% 48% 49% 54% 54% 68%def  79%def 62%k 55% 66%km  59% 56% 54% 57% 56% 59% 62% 58% 64% 61% 62% 66% 70% 57% 57% 66%
g gh
Support strongly (4) 552 315 235 39 48 73 82 100 210 134 138 127 152 42 13 63 40 45 45 29 64 64 70 58 18 77 189 53
27% 31%b 22% 17% 14% 22%e 23%e 32%def  44%def 25% 23% 29%k 31%jk  24% 16% 28%0 23% 25% 30%0 30%0 33%noq  24% 25% 33%0 31%0 20% 23% 25%
¢} gh v
Tend to support (3) 693 341 351 68 126 104 m 113 172 204 191 157 141 57 33 67 55 60 48 27 59 101 104 59 23 148 285 89
34% 34% 33% 30% 35% 32% 31% 36% 36% 38%m  32% 36%m  29% 33% 38% 29% 32% 34% 32% 28% 30% 37% 37% 33% 40% 37% 35% %
Tend to oppose (2) 256 116 138 47 64 37 37 35 35 83 88 43 41 20 1" 32 24 21 13 13 22 46 27 22 4 61 113 41
12% 12% 13% 21%fgh  18%fgh  11% 10% 1% 7% 15%Im  15%Im  10% 8% 1% 13% 14% 14% 12% 9% 14% 1% 17%swy  10% 13% 6% 15% 14% 19%
i i
Oppose strongly (1) 194 83 108 34 40 31 48 22 18 53 72 29 40 16 8 27 15 18 13 1" 12 25 30 10 8 48 84 20
9% 8% 10% 15%hi 11%i 9%i 13%hi 7% 4% 10% 12%Im 7% 8% 9% 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 12% 6% 9% 1% 5% 13% 12% 10% 9%
NET: Oppose 449 199 246 82 104 69 86 57 53 136 160 72 81 36 19 59 39 39 27 25 34 72 57 32 1" 108 197 61
22% 20% 23% 37%fgh  29%fhi 21%i 24%i 18%i 1% 25%Im  27%Im  17% 16% 21% 23% 26% 23% 22% 18% 25% 18% 26%u 20% 18% 19% 27% 24% 28%
i
Don't know 370 150 218 35 77 84 80 46 48 69 106 75 119 40 19 40 37 34 29 16 36 35 49 28 6 63 153 14
18% 15% 21%a 16%i 22%hi 25%dhi 22%hi 14% 10% 13% 18%j 17%j 24%jkl  23%vy  23%v 17% 22%v 19% 20% 17% 19% 13% 17% 16% 10% 16% 19% 6%
Mean 2.95 3.04b 2.86 2.59 2.65 2.89de 2.82d 3.08de 3.32de 289 2.81 3.07/k  3.08k 292 2.78 2.88 2.90 2.92 3.04 292 3.120p 2386 292 3.11ov 298 2.76 2.86 2.86
fgh v
Standard deviation 0.97 0.94 0.97 1.01 0.93 0.97 1.04 0.91 0.79 0.94 1.01 0.89 0.97 0.97 0.92 1.03 0.96 0.98 0.97 1.04 0.92 0.94 0.97 0.89 1.01 0.97 0.97 0.92
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.05 0.04 0.07
NET: Support - Oppose 39 45b 32 1" 20 33de 30d 49defg 68defg 37 28 49jk 43k 36 31 31 33 37 44 33 46 34 42 48 51 29 34 38
h

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/
* small base

'm - n/o/p/g/r/s/t/u/v/w/xly - A/B
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 9
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Stop students who fail their A-levels from getting taxpayer-funded loans to attend university - loans they are unlikely to repay - and use the money instead to fund
apprenticeships and training
Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1245 328 343 100 32 125 207 98
60% 81%bcdefg 50% 59% 58% 69%bfg 58%b 53%
Support strongly (4) 552 178 118 45 10 70 91 33
27% 44%bcdfg 17% 26%b 18% 39%bcdfg 26%b 18%
Tend to support (3) 693 150 225 55 22 55 116 65
34% 37% 33% 32% 41% 30% 32% 35%
Tend to oppose (2) 256 32 110 35 6 19 32 16
12% 8% 16%afg 20%aefg 12% 10% 9% 9%
Oppose strongly (1) 194 10 110 1 10 18 19 14
9% 3% 16%acefg 7%a 17%acfg 10%a 5% 7%a
NET: Oppose 449 43 220 46 16 37 51 30
22% 1% 32%aefg 27%afg 29%afg 20%a 14% 16%
Don't know 370 33 17 24 7 18 99 59
18% 8% 17%ae 14%a 13% 10% 28%abcde 31%abcde
Mean 2.95 3.34bcdefg 2.62 2.92b 267 3.10bd 3.08bd 2.92b
Standard deviation 0.97 0.75 1.02 0.92 1.02 1.00 0.88 0.90
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.14 0.08 0.05 0.08
NET: Support - Oppose 39 71bcdefg 18 32 30 49b 44b 36b

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base

WHITES TONE

Prepared by Whitestone Insight G H T
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents

Table 10
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Cut tax rates by introducing tax breaks for families, small businesses, and entrepreneurs

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector.
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East em ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24  25-34 3544 4554  55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West  erside lands lands ~ Wales ern London  East West land Public vate encer
€) b) d € f (¢} h i i K ! m n (s) p) ) 9 s) t ) V) W) X y) A B, C
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 920 200 7 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 171 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1320 645 668 145 226 218 233 189 309 359 380 270 311 106 48 140 104 122 85 65 122 185 191 112 39 253 545 159
64% 64% 64% 65% 64% 66% 65% 60% 64% 66% 64% 62% 63% 61% 57% 61% 61% 69%s 57% 67% 64% 68%s 68%s 63% 68% 64% 66% 74%
Support strongly (4) 407 218 189 40 64 81 64 65 94 929 m 87 110 26 15 40 30 34 20 23 39 61 72 28 18 63 193 50
20% 22%b 18% 18% 18% 25%eg  18% 20% 19% 18% 19% 20% 22% 15% 17% 17% 17% 19% 14% 24%s 20% 22%s 26%nps  16% 31%npq 16% 23%A  23%
X sX
Tend to support 3) 914 427 479 105 162 137 169 124 216 260 269 183 202 80 34 100 74 88 65 42 83 124 19 84 21 189 352 109
44% 42% 46% 47% 46% 42% 47% 39% 45% 48%m  45% 42% 41% 46% 40% 44% 43% 49% 44% 43% 43% 45% 42% 47% 36% 48% 43% 51%
Tend to oppose (2) 248 144 104 23 46 24 34 50 Yl 78 79 49 42 21 7 28 23 15 20 9 27 35 33 25 4 54 90 34
12% 14%b 10% 10% 13%f 7% 9% 16%fg  15%fg  14%m  13%m 11% 9% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 14% 10% 14% 13% 12% 14% 8% 14% 1% 16%
Oppose strongly 1) 73 53 20 5 6 12 13 23 15 23 17 13 19 7 1 1" 3 1 4 6 5 7 13 9 3 17 24 7
4% 5%b 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 7%defg 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5%r 2% 1% 3% 6%r 3% 3% 5%r 5%r 6%r 4% 3% 3%
i
NET: Oppose 321 197 123 29 51 36 47 73 86 102 95 63 61 27 8 39 26 17 25 15 32 42 46 35 8 72 114 4
16% 20%b 12% 13% 14% 1% 13% 23%def  18%f 19%m  16% 14% 12% 16% 10% 17%r 15% 9% 17% 16% 17%r 15% 17%r 20%r 13% 18% 14% 19%
9
Don't know 423 164 258 49 78 75 80 53 88 83 120 100 120 42 28 0 42 39 39 16 37 46 44 31 11 72 165 16
20% 16% 25%a  22% 22% 23% 22% 17% 18% 15% 20%)j 23%j 24%j 24%w  33%tuv  22% 24%w 22% 26%vw  17% 19% 17% 16% 17% 19% 18% 20% 7%
wx
Mean 3.01 2.96 3.06a 3.03 3.03h 3.13hi  3.02h 2.88 2.98 2.94 3.00 3.03 3.08j 2.94 3.08 2.94 3.00 312np 292 3.03 3.01 3.05 3.05 2.89 3.15 2.92 3.08A  3.01
sX
Standard deviation 0.76 0.83 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.77 0.73 0.88 0.75 0.77 0.74 0.76 0.78 0.74 0.69 0.79 0.72 0.62 0.72 0.84 0.75 0.74 0.82 0.78 0.87 0.76 0.75 0.75
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.12 0.04 0.03 0.05
NET: Support - Oppose 48 45 52a 52h 49h 55h 52h 37 46 47 48 48 51 45 47 44 45 59ps M 52 47 52 51 44 55 46 52 55

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/
* small base

-A/B

Prepared by Whitestone Insight
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 11

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?

Cut tax rates by introducing tax breaks for families, small businesses, and entrepreneurs

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()]
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1320 308 424 113 29 112 204 113
64% 76%bcdefg 62% 67% 53% 62% 57% 60%
Support strongly (4) 407 101 122 39 3 50 55 30
20% 25%bdfg 18%d 23%df 5% 28%bdfg 15%d 16%d
Tend to support (3) 914 207 303 75 26 62 150 82
44% 51%bef 45%e 44% 47% 34% 42% 44%
Tend to oppose (2) 248 42 98 25 8 24 39 8
12% 10%g 14%g 15%g 14%g 13%g 11%g 4%
Oppose strongly (1) 73 8 26 10 3 14 7 4
4% 2% 4% 6%af 6% 8%abfg 2% 2%
NET: Oppose 321 50 125 35 1" 38 45 12
16% 12%g 18%afg 21%afg 20%g 21%afg 13%g 7%
Don't know 423 46 131 22 15 30 108 62
20% 1% 19%a 13% 27%ac 17% 30%abce 33%abce
Mean 3.01 3.12bcd 2.95 2.95 27 2.98 3.01d 3.11bd
Standard deviation 0.76 0.69 0.77 0.84 0.73 0.93 0.69 0.66
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.06
NET: Support - Oppose 48 64bcdef 44 46 32 41 45 54d

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base

WHITES TONE

Prepared by Whitestone Insight G H T
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 12

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Halve the number of visas awarded to migrant workers, foreign students, and their families

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ermn ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales emn London East West land Public vate encer
(a) (b) (d) €] () (@) (h) (i) Q) (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) s () (u) (v) (w) (x) (y) (A) (B) ©)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 90 200 ial 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 17 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 926 491 432 79 131 145 159 155 258 221 235 238 233 61 30 98 73 103 71 45 87 120 126 85 27 146 394 m
45% 49%b % 35% 37% 44% 44%d 49%de  53%def 41% 39% 55%jkm  47%jk  35% 36% 43% 43% 58%nop  48%n 46% 45%n 44% 45%n 48%n 46% 37% 48%A 52%
g quvw
Support strongly (4) 466 263 203 24 51 70 85 86 152 96 106 125 140 27 11 61 46 45 42 24 48 63 60 27 " 66 196 52
23% 26%b 19% 1% 14% 21%de 24%de 27%de 31%def 18% 18% 29%jk 28%ijk 15% 13% 26%n0ox  27%hox 26%nox  29%nox 25%nox 25%nox 23% 21% 15% 19% 17% 24%A 24%
g
Tend to support (3) 460 228 230 55 80 75 74 69 106 125 129 113 93 34 19 37 27 58 29 21 38 57 66 58 15 80 198 59
22% 23% 22% 25% 23% 23% 21% 22% 22% 23% 22% 26%m  19% 20% 23% 16% 16% 32%npq  20% 21% 20% 21% 23% 33%npq  27% 20% 24% 27%
suvw suvw
Tend to oppose (2 415 192 221 60 7 63 61 56 104 130 135 75 75 46 18 51 32 20 24 17 38 66 55 36 13 97 144 45
20% 19% 21% 27%fgh  20% 19% 17% 18% 21% 24%Im  23%m 17% 15% 26%rs  21%r 22%r 19% 1% 16% 17% 20%r 24%r 20%r 20%r 22%r 24%B 17% 21%
Oppose strongly (1) 323 162 156 49 63 55 58 40 59 114 11 38 60 34 10 39 28 20 19 14 25 40 50 34 10 80 126 45
16% 16% 15% 22%hi  18%i 17% 16% 13% 12% 21%Im  19%Im 9% 12% 19%r 12% 17% 16% 1% 13% 15% 13% 15% 18% 19% 17% 20%B 15% 21%
NET: Oppose 738 355 378 109 134 118 119 96 162 245 245 113 135 80 28 90 60 40 43 31 63 106 105 70 22 177 270 90
36% 35% 36% 49%efg  38% 36% 33% 30% 34% 45%Im  41%Im  26% 27% 45%rst  33% 39%r 35%r 22% 29% 32% 33%r 39%r 37%r 39%r 39%r 45%B 33% %
hi u
Don't know 400 160 240 35 920 66 82 64 62 78 115 81 125 35 26 41 38 35 34 21 43 46 49 23 9 73 161 15
19% 16% 23%a 16% 25%di 20%i 23%I 20%i 13% 14% 19%)j 19% 25%jkl  20% 31%pvw  18% 22%x 20% 23%x 21% 22%x 17% 18% 13% 15% 18% 20% 7%
Xy
Mean 2.64 270 2.59 2.28 245 2.61d 2.67de 2.80de 2.83de 243 2.48 292k 285k 238 253 2.63 2.69n 2.90no 2.83nx  2.72n 2.74n 2.63n 259 2.50 2.58 2.41 2.70A 2.59
f pvwx
Standard deviation 1.09 1.10 1.06 0.99 1.05 1.09 1.12 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.00 1.10 1.05 1.00 1.14 1.16 1.01 1.1 1.1 1.09 1.07 1.10 1.02 1.06 1.07 1.09 1.10
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.04 0.08
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ -AB

* small base

STONE

G H T
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents

Table 12
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Halve the number of visas awarded to migrant workers, foreign students, and their families

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-

shire North- Opin-

& West East ern ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24  25-34 3544 4554  55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West  erside lands lands ~ Wales emn London  East West land Public vate encer

€) d € f (¢} h i K ! m n (s) p) ) ) s) t u V) (W) X) A B, C

Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 7 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support - Oppose 9 14b 5 -14 -1 8d 11d 19de 20de -4 -2 29jk 20jk -1 2 4 8 36nopg  19n 14n 13n 5 7n 8 7 -8 15A 10

tuvwxy

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/g/h/i - j/k/l/m - n/o/p/q/r/s/t/u/v/w/xly - A/B

* small base

WHITES TONE

G H T
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents

Table 13
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Halve the number of visas awarded to migrant workers, foreign students, and their families

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()]
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 926 274 234 58 13 90 164 82
45% 68%bcdefg 34% 34% 23% 50%bcd 46%bcd 44%bd
Support strongly (4) 466 148 92 21 6 64 83 45
23% 37%bcdfg 13% 12% 1% 35%bcdfg 23%bcd 24%bcd
Tend to support (3) 460 126 142 37 7 26 81 37
22% 31%bcdefg 21% 22% 12% 15% 23%e 20%
Tend to oppose (2) 415 59 177 42 15 34 65 19
20% 15% 26%afg 25%ag 27%ag 19%g 18%g 10%
Oppose strongly (1) 323 27 160 40 18 33 18 21
16% 7% 24%afg 24%afg 32%aefg 18%af 5% 11%f
NET: Oppose 738 86 337 82 33 67 83 40
36% 21% 50%aefg 48%afg 59%aefg 37%afg 23% 21%
Don't know 400 44 109 30 10 23 110 65
19% 1% 16%a 18%a 18% 13% 31%abce 35%abcde
Mean 2.64 3.10bcdefg 229 228 2.02 2.77bcd 2.93bcd 2.87bcd
Standard deviation 1.09 0.93 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.19 0.94 1.10
Standard error 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.06 0.10
NET: Support - Oppose 9 47bcdefg -15 -14 -36 13bcd 23bcd 23bcd

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base

WHITES TONE

Prepared by Whitestone Insight G H T




Table 14

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Introduce a legal right for parents to see the Sex Education materials that their children are taught

Base: All respondents

Policies Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Page 17

Absolutes/col percents

Prepared by Whitestone Insight

WHITES TONE

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East em ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE land East West erside lands lands ~ Wales ern London  East West land Public vate encer
(a) (b) (d) e () (@) (h) (i) Q) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) (r) s (U] (u) (v) (w) (x) (y) (A) (B) ©)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 90 200 7 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 171 178 149 97" 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1459 718 735 142 216 224 248 229 400 390 420 312 338 17 59 159 110 132 107 7 132 200 191 131 49 262 573 176
1% 1% 70% 63% 61% 68% 69%e 73%de 83%def  72% 70% 72% 69% 67% 70% 69% 64% 74%q 72% 74% 69% 74% 68% 74% 85%nop  66% 70% 81%
gh quw
Support strongly 4 713 352 359 56 88 114 114 119 223 186 197 151 180 59 23 85 52 66 53 38 61 101 89 62 24 95 290 76
35% 35% 34% 25% 25% 35%de  32% 38%de 46%def  34% 33% 35% 37% 33% 27% 37% 31% 37% 36% 39% 32% 37% 32% 35% 42% 24% 35%A 35%
gh
Tend to support (3) 746 366 377 86 128 110 134 110 177 204 223 161 158 58 36 74 58 66 54 34 7 99 102 70 25 167 284 99
36% 36% 36% 38% 36% 34% 37% 35% 37% 38% 37% 37% 32% 33% 43% 32% 34% 37% 36% 35% 37% 36% 36% 39% 43% 42%B  34% 46%
Tend to oppose (2 201 105 94 33 37 36 41 33 22 56 61 41 42 18 5 21 19 17 14 9 20 32 33 13 2 55 81 25
10% 10% 9% 15%i 10%i 1% 11%i 10%i 5% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 6% 9% 1% 10% 9% 9% 10% 12% 12% 7% 3% 14%B  10% 12%
Oppose strongly (1) 7 42 34 7 23 13 13 12 8 20 29 13 14 6 1 7 " - 5 6 8 11 12 10 - 17 40 6
4% 4% 3% 3% 7%i 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%t 1% 3%r 6%r - 3%r 6%r 4%r 4%r 4%r 6%r - 4% 5% 3%
NET: Oppose 278 147 129 40 60 49 54 45 31 76 91 55 56 24 6 28 30 17 18 15 28 42 45 23 2 73 120 31
13% 15% 12% 18%i 17%i 15%i 15%I 14%i 6% 14% 15% 13% 1% 14%y 7% 12% 17%ory  10% 12% 16%y 15%y 16%y 16%0y  13%y 3% 18% 15% 14%
Don't know 327 141 186 42 78 55 58 4 52 77 86 66 98 34 19 42 32 28 23 1" 32 30 45 23 7 62 131 10
16% 14% 18%a 19%i 22%ghi 17%I 16%i 13% 1% 14% 14% 15% 20%jk  20%v 23%tv 19%v 18%Vv 16% 16% 1% 17% 1% 16% 13% 12% 16% 16% 4%
Mean 3.21 3.19 3.23 3.05 3.02 3.19 3.16 3.23de 3.43de 3.19 3.15 3.23 3.28k 3.20 3.24 3.27 3.08 3.33qw 324 3.19 3.16 3.20 3.14 3.19 3.44qu  3.02 3.19A  3.19
fgh w
Standard deviation 0.81 0.83 0.79 0.80 0.89 0.84 0.81 0.83 0.68 0.81 0.85 0.79 0.79 0.83 0.67 0.81 0.91 0.67 0.79 0.89 0.83 0.83 0.84 0.84 0.57 0.81 0.85 0.76
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.05
NET: Support - Oppose 57 57 58 46 44 53 54 59 76defg 58 55 59 57 53 63 57 47 65q 60 58 54 58 52 61 82npgqs 48 55 67
h tuvwx
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ -AB
* small base

G H T
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023
Absolutes/col percents
Table 15

Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Introduce a legal right for parents to see the Sex Education materials that their children are taught

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()]
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1459 330 455 123 33 135 239 126
71% 82%bcdfg 67% 72% 61% 75%d 67% 67%
Support strongly 4) 713 184 175 54 12 87 118 70
35% 46%bcdf 26% 32% 21% 48%bcdfg 33%b 37%bd
Tend to support (3) 746 145 280 69 22 48 120 56
36% 36%e 41%efg 41%eg 40% 27% 34% 30%
Tend to oppose (2 201 33 84 17 10 19 24 12
10% 8% 12%afg 10% 18%afg 10% 7% 6%
Oppose strongly (1) 77 8 35 8 2 9 11 3
4% 2% 5%ag 4% 4% 5% 3% 1%
NET: Oppose 278 4 119 25 12 27 35 14
13% 10% 17%afg 15% 22%afg 15%g 10% 8%
Don't know 327 33 106 22 10 18 84 47
16% 8% 16%a 13% 18%a 10% 23%abce 25%abce
Mean 3.21 3.37bcd 3.04 3.15 295 3.31bd 3.27bd 3.38bcd
Standard deviation 0.81 0.73 0.83 0.82 0.82 0.88 0.78 0.72
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.06
NET: Support - Oppose 57 72bcdfg 49 58 39 60 57 60

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base

Prepared by Whitestone Insight
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents

Table 16
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Prevent schools from allowing children to ‘change gender’ and be treated as the opposite sex and use opposite-sex facilities at school

Base: All respondents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ermn ion
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West land Public vate encer
a) (b) (d) e (f) (a) (h) (i) Q) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) ((s] s (U] (u) (v) (W) (x) (y) (A) (B) ©)
Unweighted base 2064 1018 1038 215 361 351 382 332 423 570 517 458 519 184 920 200 ial 193 146 107 202 257 301 150 63 386 864 214
Weighted base 2064 1006 1050 223 355 329 359 315 483 543 596 432 493 175 85" 229 17 178 149 97* 192 272 281 178 58* 396 824 216
NET: Support 1123 631 490 110 166 172 179 167 328 300 302 264 258 95 35 126 82 107 81 54 96 164 156 93 35 173 462 122
54% 63%b 47% 49% 47% 52% 50% 53% 68%def  55% 51% 61%km  52% 54% % 56%0 48% 60%0q  54% 56%0 50% 60%o0qu  55%0 53% 61%0 44% 56%A 56%
gh
Support strongly (4) 684 407 276 38 82 103 106 120 234 170 177 162 174 61 20 76 45 67 61 39 63 95 89 45 22 85 276 59
33% 40%b 26% 17% 23% 31%de  30%d 38%deg 48%def 31% 30% 38%jk  35% 35% 24% 33% 26% 38%o0qx 41%o0qx 40%o0qgx 33% 35% 32% 26% 39% 21% 33%A 27%
gh
Tend to support (3) 439 223 214 72 4 68 73 47 95 130 125 101 84 33 14 50 36 40 20 16 32 69 67 48 13 88 186 63
21% 22% 20% 32%efg  24%h 21% 20% 15% 20% 24%m  21% 23%m  17% 19% 17% 22% 21% 23%s 14% 16% 17% 25%su  24%s 27%su  23% 22% 23% 29%
hi
Tend to oppose (2 251 101 150 30 47 38 47 46 43 7 82 48 50 19 20 25 21 20 15 12 21 37 38 15 8 62 104 42
12% 10% 14%a 14% 13% 1% 13% 15%i 9% 13% 14% 1% 10% 1% 23%npq  11% 12% 1% 10% 12% 1% 14% 13% 8% 14% 16% 13% 19%
rSUVWX
Oppose strongly (1) 253 107 139 34 66 48 45 34 26 7 98 28 56 21 6 29 30 17 17 12 21 30 35 28 6 70 95 29
12% 1% 13% 15%i 19%ghi  15%i 13%i 11%i 5% 13%I 17%Im 6% 1%l 12% 7% 13% 18%or  10% 1% 12% 1% 1% 13% 16% 10% 18%B 1% 14%
NET: Oppose 504 209 289 64 13 85 92 80 69 141 180 76 107 41 26 54 51 37 32 24 42 67 73 43 13 132 198 7
24% 21% 27%a 29%i 32%i 26%i 26%I 26%I 14% 26%I 30%Im  18% 22% 23% 31% 24% 30% 21% 22% 25% 22% 25% 26% 24% 23% 33%B 24% 33%
Don't know 437 166 271 49 76 71 88 68 85 102 114 93 129 40 24 49 38 33 36 19 54 4 52 41 9 91 164 23
21% 17% 26%a 22% 21% 22% 24%i 21% 18% 19% 19% 21% 26%jk  23%v 28%v 21% 22% 19% 24%v 19% 28%rvw  15% 19% 23% 15% 23% 20% 1%
Mean 295 3.11b 2.81 2.66 2.66 2.88e 2.88de  3.02de 3.35de  2.91 279 317k 3.03k 2.99 2.81 2.96 273 3.08q 3.10q 3.04 3.00 2.99q 292 2.81 3.07 2.62 2.97A 2.78
fgh
Standard deviation 1.09 1.05 1.1 1.03 1.14 1.13 1.1 1.1 0.92 1.09 1.15 0.96 1.1 1.1 1.02 1.10 1.16 1.04 1.13 1.12 1.1 1.05 1.08 1.1 1.04 1.12 1.07 1.04
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.06 0.04 0.08
NET: Support - Oppose 30 42b 19 21 15 26 24 27 54defg 29 20 43jkm 31 31 10 31 18 390q 33 32 28 360q 29 28 38 10 32A 23
h

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/
* small base

'm - n/o/p/g/r/s/t/u/v/w/xly - A/B

Prepared by Whitestone Insight
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Policies Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 22nd to 24th September 2023

Absolutes/col percents
Table 17
Q2. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following policies?
Prevent schools from allowing children to ‘change gender’ and be treated as the opposite sex and use opposite-sex facilities at school

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Not sure Will not vote
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () ()]
Unweighted base 2064 398 671 162 60 178 364 197
Weighted base 2064 404 680 170 55* 180 357 187
NET: Support 1123 317 285 85 24 108 186 104
54% 78%bcdefg 42% 50% 44% 60%bd 52%b 56%b
Support strongly (4) 684 204 140 45 12 89 118 64
33% 51%bcdfg 21% 26% 22% 50%bcdfg 33%b 34%b
Tend to support (3) 439 12 145 40 12 19 67 40
21% 28%bef 21%e 24%e 22%e 10% 19%e 21%e
Tend to oppose (2 251 27 116 22 9 17 44 14
12% 7% 17%aeg 13%a 17%ag 10% 12%a 7%
Oppose strongly (1) 253 16 127 26 10 27 32 11
12% 4% 19%afg 15%ag 18%ag 15%afg 9%a 6%
NET: Oppose 504 43 243 47 19 45 76 25
24% 1% 36%aefg 28%ag 34%afg 25%ag 21%ag 13%
Don't know 437 44 152 37 12 28 95 58
21% 1% 22%ae 22%a 22%a 15% 27%ae 31%abe
Mean 2.95 3.40bcdefg 2.56 2.79 2.62 3.11bcd 3.04bcd 3.22bcd
Standard deviation 1.09 0.81 112 1.1 113 1.19 1.06 0.95
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.17 0.10 0.06 0.08
NET: Support - Oppose 30 68bcdefg 6 22b 9 35b 31b 42bcd

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e/f/g
* small base
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